LUNDGREN

Lundgren Management
26330 Citrus Street
Valencia, California 91355
Phone: (661) 257-1805

CCO #001

Project: 03-118530 - WSHUHSD New 2-Story Classroom Building

24825 Newhall Avenue
Newhall, California 91321

Contractor Change Order #001: COP 005 - Additional Chainlink Fence

Elliott Meier (Lundgren Management)

HA1910A :HA 1910A - Fencing, Guardrails &

CONTRACT COMPANY:  The Nazerian Group CONTRACT FOR:
17514 Ventura Blvd. Suite 204 Retaining Wall
Encino, California 91316
'DATE CREATED: 712212020 CREATED BY:
‘CONTRACT STATUS:  Draft o - REVISION: 0
DESIGNATED REVIEWER: REVIEWED BY:
DUEDATE: - REVIEW DATE: o
NVOICED DATE: o a PAID DATE: o
'SGHEDULE IMPACT: EXECUTED:  No

DESCRIPTION:

TOTAL AMOUNT:

Addition of a 4' chainlink fence at the top of the west slope behind the softball field DG walkway.

ATTACHMENTS:
Hart - COP 005R.pdf

$ 6,649.34

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER:

PCO # Title Schedule Impact Amount

008 COP 005 - Additional Chainlink Fence $6,649.34
Total: $6,649.34

The original (Contract Sum) $ 674,123.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $674,123.00
The contract surn would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of $6,649.34
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $680,772.34

The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

Lundgren Management

page 10of 2

Printed On: 7/22/2020 12 :34 PM




LUNDGREN

Wm. S. Hart Union High School District
21380 Centre Pointe Parkway
Santa Clarita, CA 91350, California 91350

SIGNATURE DATE
Lundgren Management
26330 Citrus Street
Valencia California 91355

Yio/z0205
SIGNATURE P ) DATE

Lundgren Management

page 2 of 2

CCO #001

Flewelling & Moody
815 Colorado Blvd., Suite 200
Los Angeles, California 90041

SIGNATURE K / DATE

The Nazerian Group
17514 Ventura Blvd. Suite 204
Encino California 91316

MW / 07/28/2020

SIGNATURE l/ DATE

Printed On: 7/22/2020 12 :34 PM




